## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-981**

WHEREAS, In2Equity Freight & Logistics d/b/a Bumble Bee Promotions, has hereto made application to the City Council of the City of Huntsville for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the operation of one (1) special shuttle in the City of Huntsville; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held at 5:30 P.M. on the 7<u>th</u> day of <u>December, 2023</u> for the purpose of determining the public convenience and necessity for the operation of said service in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 22 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Huntsville as amended; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council in making a determination of public convenience and necessity has taken into consideration the number of taxi businesses already in operation in the City, whether transportation is adequate to meet the public needs, the probable effect of additional special shuttles on local traffic conditions, the adequacy of the service which the applicant proposed to give, as well as other matters coming to the Council's attention.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that further taxi service is required by public convenience and necessity, that said applicant is qualified and able to perform such transportation under the provisions of Chapter 22 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Huntsville as amended.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to issue a special shuttle license to **In2Equity Freight & Logistics d/b/a Bumble Bee Promotions** for the operation of one (1) special shuttle upon compliance with the provisions of said Chapter 22 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Huntsville amended, and from year to year thereafter until the 1st day of January 2025, unless sooner terminated for cause as provided in said Chapter 22 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Huntsville as amended.

ADOPTED this the <u>7th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2023.

President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the <u>7th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2023.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama